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ACI Library
2338 North West St., P.O. Box 4501

Virginia.LaPoint@odrc.state.oh.us 
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/aci.htm

Virginia LaPoint, MLS  OCPL

Allen Correctional Institution (ACI)

Lima, OH 45801
Phone: (419) 224–8000 
Fax: (419) 998-5618

Athens Campus
100 Hospital Dr.

krasonj@mh.state.oh.us 
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/

Jane Krason, CEO

Appalachian Behavioral Healthcare

Athens, OH 45701
Phone: (740) 594–5000 
Fax: (740) 594–3006

Cambridge Campus
66737 Old 21 Road

krasonj@mh.state.oh.us
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/ibhs/bhos/abh.html

Jane Krason, CEO

Appalachian Behavioral Healthcare

Cambridge, OH 43725
Phone: (740) 439-1371 
Fax: (740) 432-7567

BeCI Library
68518 Bannock Rd., P. O. Box 540

Jay.Meager@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/beci.htm

Jay Meager, Library Assistant

Belmont Correctional Institution (BeCI)

St. Clairsville, OH 43950
Phone: (740) 695–5169
Fax: (740) 695–8955

CCI Library
15804 S.R. 104, P. O. Box 5500

Cathy.Pummill@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/cci.htm

Cathy Pummill, Library Assistant

Chillicothe Correctional Institution (CCI)

Chillicothe, OH 45601– 0990 
Phone: (740) 774-7080
Fax: (740) 773-8296

CJCF Library
640 Island Rd., P. O. Box 598 

Gaylor@dys.ohio.gov
http://www.dys.ohio.gov/dysweb/CYCfacility.aspx

Kathy Gaylor, Librarian

Circleville Juvenile Correctional Facility

Circleville, OH 43113
Phone: (740) 477–2500
Fax: (740) 420-9816

CRC Library
11271 S.R. 762, P.O. Box 300

Gretchen.Persohn@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/crc.htm

Gretchen Persohn, Librarian MLS OCPL

Correctional Reception Center (CRC)

Orient, OH 43146
Phone: (740) 877–2441 
Fax: (740) 877–7031

CMC Library
1990 Harmon Ave.

Daniel.Okoro@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/cmc.htm

Daniel Okoro, Librarian 1

Corrections Medical Center (CMC)

Columbus, OH 43223
Phone: (614) 445–5960
Fax: (614) 445 -7047

CTA Library
11781 S.R. 762,  P.O. Box 207

Pamela.Cass@odrc.state.oh.us 
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/web/cta.htm

Pamela A. Cass, MLS Library Administrator 1

Corrections Training Academy (CTA)

Orient, OH 43146–0207 
Phone: (614) 877–4345
Fax: (614) 877-0704

CHJCF Library
4321 Green Rd

John.Siff@dys.ohio.gov
http://www.dys.ohio.gov/dysweb/CHBSfacility.aspx

John Siff, Librarian: Luther E. Ball High School

Cuyahoga Hills Juvenile Correctional Facility

Highland Hills, OH 44128–4898
Phone: (216) 464–8200
Fax: (216) 464–3540

DCI Library
4104 Germantown Pike, P.O. Box 17249

John.Mobley@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/dci.htm

John Mobley, Librarian MLS  OCPL

Dayton Correctional Institution (DCI)

Dayton, OH 45417–0249 
Phone: (937) 263–0060
Fax: (937) 263–9285

FPRC Library
1800 Harmon Ave, PO Box 23651

Aijaz.Husain@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/fprc.htm

Aijaz Husain, Librarian MLS  OCPL

Franklin Pre-Release Center (FPRC)

Columbus, OH 43223
Phone: (614) 445–8600
Fax: (614) 445–0380 

GCI Library
2500 S. Avon–Belden Rd.

Elizabeth.Osborne@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/gci.htm

Elizabeth Osborne, Librarian MLS  OCPL 

Grafton Correctional Institution (GCI)

Grafton, OH 44044–9460
Phone: (440) 748–5734
Fax: (440) 748–1420

Massillon Campus Library
3000 S. Erie St., P.O. Box 540

thomsons@mh.state.oh.us
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/

Steven Thomson, M.D., Interim CEO

Heartland Behavioral Healthcare

Massillon, OH 44648-0540 
Phone: (330) 833–3135 
Fax: (330) 833-6564
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HCF Library
16759 Snake Hollow Rd., P.O. Box 59

Crys.Cooper@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/hcf.htm

C. Crys Cooper, Librarian  MLS 

Hocking Correctional Facility (HCF)

Nelsonville, OH 45764–0059 
Phone: (740) 753–1917
Fax: (740) 753–5371

IRSB Library
2775 Erie St. W., P. O. Box 564 

Jim.Aiken@dys.ohio.gov
http://www.dys.ohio.gov/dysweb/IRSfacility.aspx

Jim Aiken, Librarian

Indian River School for Boys

Massillon, OH 44648–0564 
Phone: (330) 837–4211
Fax: (330) 837–4740

LaECI Library
501 Thompson Rd., P.O. Box 8000

dbest@mtctrains.com
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/laeci.htm

Deborah Best, Librarian MLIS

Lake Erie Correctional Institution (LaECI)

Conneaut, OH 44030-8000 
Phone: (440) 599–5000
Fax: (440) 593-4536 

LeCI Library
S.R. 63, P. O. Box 56 

BillyDee.Bailey@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/leci.htm

Billy Bailey, Librarian MLS

Lebanon Correctional Institution (LeCI)

Lebanon, OH 45036
Phone: (513) 932–1211
Fax: (513) 932–5093

LoCI Library
1580 S.R. 56, P. O. Box 69

Gilbert.Hurwood@odrc.state.oh.us 
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/loci.htm

Gilbert A. Hurwood, Librarian MLS OCPL

London Correctional Institution (LoCI)

London, OH 43140–0069                                                             
Phone: (740) 852–2454                                             
Fax: (740) 852–1591                                                  

LorCI Library
2075 South Avon–Belden Rd.

Allan.Hlebovy@odrc.state.oh.us 
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/lorci.htm

Allan Hlebovy, Librarian MLS OCPL 

Lorain Correctional Institution (LorCI)

Grafton, OH 44044
Phone: (440) 748–1049 
Fax: (440) 748–1932

MaCI Library
1851 S.R. 56, P.O. Box 740

Randall.Hawk@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/maci.htm

Randall F. Hawk, Librarian MLS OCPL

Madison Correctional Institution (MaCI)

London, OH 43140–0740 
Phone: (740) 852–9650 
Fax: (740) 852–5459

ManCI Library
S.R. 545N, 1150 N. Main St. , P.O. BOX 788 

John.Babajide@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/manci.htm

John Babajide, Librarian MSEdM

Mansfield Correctional Institution (ManCI)

Mansfield, OH 44901
Phone: (419) 526–2000 
Fax: (419) 522–1763

MCI Library
940 Marion-Williamsport Rd. , P.O. Box 57

Thomas.King@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/mci.htm

Thomas King, Librarian DA, MLS

Marion Correctional Institution (MCI)

Marion, OH 43302–0057 
Phone: (740) 382–5781 
Fax: (740) 382–0595

MJCF Library
1012 ODNR Mohican 51                                                                

Martha.Spohn@dys.ohio.gov
http://www.dys.ohio.gov/dysweb/MYCfacility.aspx

Martha Spohn, Superintendent

Mohican Juvenile Correctional Facility

Perrysville, OH 44864
Phone: (419) 994-4127                                             
Fax: (419) 994-3441

MEPRC Library
1901 Gettysburg Ave, P.O. Box 17399                  

John.Mobley@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/meprc.htm

John Mobley, Librarian MLS 

Montgomery Edcation & Pre-Release Center (MEPRC)

Dayton, OH 45471
Phone: (937) 262–9853
Fax: (937) 268–9678

NCI Library
15708 S.R. 78 West, P.O. Box 278

Julie.Hupp@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/nci.htm

Julie Hupp, Librarian 1

Noble County Correctional Institution (NCI)

Caldwell, OH 43724
Phone: (740) 732–5188 
Fax: (740) 732–6478

NCCI Library
670 Marion–Williamsport Rd., P.O. Box 1812     

Monetta.Johnston@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/ncci.htm

Monetta Johnston, Librarian 1

North Central Correctional (NCCI)

Marion, OH 43302
Phone: (740) 387–7040
Fax: (740) 382–2757                                                  

NBHS Library [Cleveland Campus]
1708 Southpoint Dr.                                

guggenheimp@mh.state.oh.us
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/

Paul A. Guggenheim, CEO

Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare System

Cleveland, OH 44109–1911 
Phone: (216) 787–0500 
Fax: (216) 787–0633
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NBHS Library [Northfield Campus]
1756 Sagamore Rd., P. O. Box 305

guggenheimp@mh.state.oh.us
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/

Paul A. Guggenheim, CEO

Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare System

Northfield, OH 44067-0305
Phone: (330) 650-6426
Fax: (330) 467-2420

NBHS Library [Toledo Campus]
930 South Detroit Ave

guggenheimp@mh.state.oh.us
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/

Paul A. Guggenheim, CEO

Northcoast Behavioral Healthcare System

Toledo, OH 43699-0002
Phone: (419) 381-1881
Fax: (419) 389-1361

NCCTF Library
2000 S. Avon-Belden Rd.

Carole.doerr@mtctrains.com
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/ncctf.htm

Carole Doerr, Library Assistant

Northcoast Correctional Treatment Facility (NCCTF)

Grafton, OH 44044
Phone: (440) 748–5000 
Fax: (440) 748-5010 

NEPRC Library
2675 E. 30th St.

Justine.Ruddick@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/neprc.htm

Justine Ruddick, Librarian 1

Northeast Pre-Release Center (NEPRC)

Cleveland, OH 44115
Phone: (216) 771–6460 
Fax: (216) 787–3540

OCF Library
3200 N. West St.

Virginia.LaPoint@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/ocf.htm

Virginia LaPoint, Librarian MLS OCPL

Oakwood Correctional Facility (OCF)

Lima, OH 45801–2048 
Phone: (419) 225–8052
Fax: (419) 225–8000

ORW Library
1479 Collins Ave

Frederick.Gaieck@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/orw.htm

Frederick Gaieck, Librarian MLS

Ohio Reformatory for Women (ORW)

Marysville, OH 43040–9102 
Phone: (937) 642–1065
Fax: (937) 645–3835

ORVJCF Library
4697 Gallia Pike, P.O. Box 1000

Ramona.Littlejohn@dys.state.oh.us
http://www.dys.ohio.gov/dysweb/ORVfacility.aspx

Ramona Littlejohn, Librarian 

Ohio River Valley Juvenile Correctional Facility

Franklin Furnace, OH 45629
Phone: (740) 354-7041                                             
Fax: (740) 354-7033                                                  

OSB Library
5220 N. High St

jbrown@ossb.oh.gov
http://www.ossb.oh.gov/

Janell Carroll Brown, Librarian

Ohio School for the Blind

Columbus, OH 43214
Phone: (614) 752–1359                                             
Fax: (614) 752–1713                                                  

OSD Library
500 Morse Rd.

boone@osd.oh.gov
http://www.ohioschoolforthedeaf.org/home/

Nancy Boone, Librarian

Ohio School for the Deaf

Columbus, OH 43214
Phone: (614) 728–1414 
Fax: (614) 387-1626                                                  

OSP Library
878 Coitsville–Hubbard Rd.

Barbara.Jones@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/osp.htm

Barbara Jones, Librarian MLS

Ohio State Penitentiary (OSP)

Youngstown, OH 44505
Phone: (330) 743–0700
Fax: (330) 742–5112

PCYC Library
1071 Tong-Hollow Rd., P. O. Box 586

Renee.Hagan@dys.ohio.gov
http://www.dys.ohio.gov/dysweb/PaintCreekFacility.aspx

Renee Hagan, Director

Paint Creek Youth Center

Bainbridge, OH 45612
Phone: (740) 634-3095                                             
Fax: 

PCI Library
11781 S.R. 762, P.O. Box 209 

Nnacho.Igwe@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/pci.htm

Nnacho E. Igwe, Librarian 1 

Pickaway Correctional Institution (PCI)

Orient, OH 43146–0209 
Phone: (740) 877–4362 
Fax: (740) 877–0735

RICI Library
1001 Olivsburg Rd., P.O. Box 8107

Rebecca.Williams@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/rici.htm

Rebecca Williams, Librarian MLS OCPL

Richland Correctional Institution (RICI)

Mansfield, OH 44901
Phone: (419) 526–2100
Fax: (419) 521–2814

RCI Library
16149 S.R. 104, P.O. Box 7010

Janet.Spearry@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/rci.htm

Janet Spearry, Librarian 1

Ross Correctional Institution (RCI)

Chillicothe, OH 45601–9718 
Phone: (740) 774–7050
Fax: (740) 774–7065
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SJCF Library
5993 Home Rd.; William K. Willis High School 

Chuck.Steinbower@dys.ohio.gov
http://www.dys.ohio.gov/dysweb/SJJCfacility.aspx

Chuck Steinbower, Librarian

Scioto Juvenile Correctional Facility

Delaware, OH 43015-9245 
Phone: (740) 881–3250
Fax: (740) 881-1324

SCI Library
5900 B.I.S. Rd.

Lisa.Carlisle@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/sci.htm

Lisa Carlisle, Librarian Assistant

Southeastern Correctional Institution (SCI)

Lancaster, OH 43140
Phone: (740) 653–4324
Fax: (740) 654–4511

SOCF Library
1724 S.R. 728, P.O. Box 45699

Gay.Strickland@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/socf.htm

Gay Strickland, Library Assistant 

Southern Ohio Correctional Facility (SOCF)

Lucasville, OH 45699
Phone: (740) 259–5544
Fax: (740) 259-2894

Cincinnati Campus Library
1101 Summit Road

HolmesT@mh.state.oh.us
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/

Todd Holmes, Librarian II

Summit Behavioral Healthcare

Cincinnati, OH 45237
Phone: (513) 948-3600
Fax: (513) 948-3969

TDC Library
600 N. River Rd.

Christine.Norris@tdc.mr.state.oh.us
http://odmrdd.state.oh.us/residential/tdc.htm

Christine Norris, Program Director

Tiffin Developmental Center  

Tiffin, OH 44883
Phone: (419) 447–1450 
Fax: (419) 447–5829

ToCI Library
2001 E Central Ave.

Rose.Shaddy@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/toci.htm

Rose Shaddy, Librarian MLS

Toledo Correctional Institution (ToCI)

Toledo, OH 43608
Phone: (419) 726–7977 
Fax: (419) 726–2456

TCI Library
5701 Burnette Rd., P.O. Box 901  

Gene.DeCapua@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/tci.htm

Gene DeCapua, Librarian MLS 

Trumbull Correctional Institution (TCI)

Leavittsburg, OH 44430–0901 
Phone: (330) 898–0820
Fax: (330) 898–2011

Columbus Campus Library
2200 West Broad Street

ignelzij@mh.state.oh.us
http://www.mh.state.oh.us/

James Ignelzi, CEO

Twin Valley Behavioral Healthcare

Columbus, OH 43223
Phone: (614) 752-0333
Fax: (614) 752-0087                                                  

WCI Library
5787 S.R. 63, P.O. Box 120

Regina.Szente@odrc.state.oh.us
http://www.drc.state.oh.us/Public/wci.htm

Shawn Szente, Library Assistant 

Warren Correctional Institution (WCI)

Lebanon, OH 45036–0120 
Phone: (513) 932–3388
Fax: (513) 932–3924
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